
Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates
17 Sky Oaks Drive
Biddeford, Me. 04005
207-423-0215
stephenpstcyr@yahoo.com

July 11 ,2019

Debra A. Howland
Executive Director
Public Utilities Commission
21 Fruit Street, Suite
Concord, N. H. 03

Re: DW 17-165 Rate Case / ROE Expenditures
Company Reply to Staffs Disallowances

On July 3, 2019, Mr. Goyette emailed the Company the PUC Staffs recommendation on
Deferred Rate Case and ROE expenses and Temporary/Permanent Rate Reconciliation Recoupment. The
Total Amount to be Recovered as proposed by the Company was $149,703. The PUC Staff made certain
adjustments amounting to a disallowance of $7,968, resulting in a Total Amount to be Recovered of
$141,735.

The Company has reviewed the PUC Staff adjustments and agrees with some and disagrees with
some. Please see the attached worksheet which shows the PUC Proposed Disallowed Amounts, the
Company Proposed Adjustment, and the Company Adjusted Amount along with the Company Response
and a brief Company Explanation. If more of an explanation is necessary, please let us know.

Also, the Company has since incurred additional, actual rate case and ROE expenditures during
the period March -June 2019 amounting to $6,796.23. See attached Summary of Rate Case Costs &
ROE Costs along with supporting documentation. The supporting documentation has been organized to
facilitate easy and efficient review and consideration. The Company respectfully request that such March
-June 2019 expenditures be included in the amount for recovery.

Lastly, although the Company proposed recovery of the total rate case / ROE expenditures on a
per customer basis with a fixed charge, it is not opposed to Staffs proposal for recovery of the total rate
case / ROE expenditures is on a volumetric per 1,000 gallons consumed basis, so long as the potential
under and over collection associated with not knowing how much water customers will consume is
addressed. Commission approval of a true-up mechanism would resolve this recovery uncertainty and
could be done at the end of the 18 months.

If you have any question and / or comments, please let me know at 207-423-0215 or
stephenpstcyr@yahoo.com.

Stephen P. St. Cyr

Marcia Brown
DW 17-165 AWC-Rosebrook Response to Staff Recommendation
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AWC Rosebrook 
Rate Case / ROE Expenditures
PUC list of Items disallowed-Company Response

Proposed Company Company
Disallowed Proposed Adjusted Company Company

Date Vendor Amount Adjustments Amount Response Explanation

2/12/18 SPS&A 388.13$              (388.13)$            -$                       Disagree
The invoice makes no reference to audit.  No 
amount is related to audit.

11/6/17 NESC 270.00                 270.00                 Agree
11/6/17 NESC 270.00                 270.00                 Agree
11/6/17 NESC 270.00                 270.00                 Agree
11/6/17 NESC 225.00                 225.00                 Agree
11/6/17 NESC 195.00                 195.00                 Agree
11/6/17 NESC 420.00                 420.00                 Agree
11/6/17 NESC 270.00                 270.00                 Agree
11/6/17 NESC 270.00                 270.00                 Agree
11/6/17 NESC 300.00                 300.00                 Agree
11/6/17 NESC 93.75                    93.75                    Agree
8/15/17 NESC 123.35                 123.35                 Agree Immaterial
8/11/17 NESC 60.00                    60.00                    Agree Immaterial
8/11/17 NESC 9.53                       9.53                       Agree Immaterial
10/1/17 NESC 2.79                       2.79                       Agree Immaterial

10/20/19 NESC 62.97                    62.97                    Agree Immaterial
1/24/18 NESC 51.08                    51.08                    Agree Immaterial
3/5/18 NESC 14.31                    14.31                    Agree Immaterial

4/16/18 NESC 55.25                    55.25                    Agree Immaterial
4/30/18 NESC 28.08                    28.08                    Agree Immaterial
6/4/18 NESC 85.51                    85.51                    Agree Immaterial

11/9/18 NESC 24.70                    24.70                    Agree Immaterial

11/9/19 NESC 46.00                    46.00                    Agree Immaterial
1/17/19 NESC 122.10                 122.10                 Agree Immaterial
1/31/19 NESC 57.47                    57.47                    Agree Immaterial

2/28/19 SPS&A 910.00                 (910.00)               -                          Disagree

All hours relate to rate case, including Staff's 
recovery of Woolridge's rate case costs and 
work performed after order approving 
permanent rates.

2/28/19 NHBrown 840.00                 (840.00)               -                          Disagree

Rate case work does not end with date of PUC 
order.  Motion for confidentiality was directly 
related 

to the RC and recovery of expenses, some of 
which were confidential. The Commission 
allows recovery of such post-permanent rate 
order expenses: See  Docket No. DE 16-384 
(post-hearing rate case expenses incurred by 
Unitil Energy Systems, Inc. were allowed to be 
recovered through Unitil’s External Delivery 
Charge (“EDC”).)  See also Docket No. DE 17-
048 (Post-hearing rate case expenses were 
recovered in LDAC in Docket No. DE 18-137.)

2/28/19 NESC 713.27                 (713.27)$            Disagree See attached invoices/hours

2/28/19 SPS&A 385.00                 (385.00)               -                          Disagree

All hours related to rate case including 
discussions concerning Staff's recovery of 
Woolridge's rate case costs.

5/9/19 NESC 234.00                 234.00                 Agree
Jul-17 NESC 153.98                 153.98                 Agree
Aug-17 NESC 615.93                 615.93                 Agree
Sep-17 NESC 110.48                 110.48                 Agree
Sep-18 NESC 909.23                 909.23                 Agree
Nov-17 NESC 997.22                 997.22                 Agree
Jan-18 NESC 131.99                 131.99                 Agree

11/7/19 NESC (414.05)               (414.05)               Agree
11/7/19 NESC (429.38)               (429.38)               Agree
11/7/19 NESC (429.38)               (429.38)               Agree
11/7/19 NESC (475.39)               (475.39)               Agree

Total 7,967.92$         (3,236.40)$        4,731.52$         

SPST. Cyr
7/10/19
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New England Service Company
37 Northwest Drive
Plainville, CT 06062

Invoice
Terms

Due on receipt

Dale

2/28/2019

Invoice #

FEB20I9RB

Bill To
Abenaki Water Company
37 Northwest Drive
Plainville, CT 06062

Item
LB-RWS Labor
PD- AWC Labor ...

PD- AWC Labor ...

PD- AWC Labor.,.

PD- AWC Labor...

LK-RWS LABOR
CM-RWS LABOR
MS-RWS LABOR
AW- AWC Labor...

AW- AWC Labor...

AW- AWC Labor...

Description

CAD Operator/Utility O&M Tech
Affiliate Agreement Customer
Service/Accounting Manager-NH
Affiliate Agreement Customer
Service/Accounting Manager-NH
Affiliate Agreement Customer
Service/Accounting Manager-Nil
Affiliate Agreement Customer
Service/Accounting Manager-NH
Customer Service Representative
Accountant/Customer Service
Accountant/Customer Service Rep
Affiliate Agreement
Accountant/Customer Service Rep
Affiliate Agreement
Accountant/Customer Service Rep
Affiliate Agreement
Accountant/Customer Service Rep

Account #

18-06-03 105
920-01-03-00

17-13-03 186

903-03-00-00

16-09-03 183

416-860
416-860
416-860
903-03-00-00

920-01-03-00

903-02-00-00

Qty

7
7.45

35.68

5.19

5.11

1
3.25
0.71
11.5

2.25

4.25

Rate

49.5 1
37.79

37.79

37.79

37.79

21.58
33.60
36.27
22.32

22.32

22.32

Amount

346.57
281.54

1,348.35

196.13

193.11

21.58
109.20
25.75

256,68

50.22

94.86

Subtotal $2,923.99

Balance Due $2,923.99

Please Make Cheeks Payable to New England Service Company.
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New England Service Company
37 Northwest Drive
Plainvilie, CT 06062

Invoice
Terms

Due on reccipi

Date

2/28/2019

Invoice #

FEB2019RB-2

Bill To
Abenaki Water Company
37 Northwest Drive
Plainville, CT 06062

Item

1*0- A WC Labor ...

PD- A WC Labor ...

PD- AWC Labor ...

Description

Affil iate Agreement Customer
Service/Accounting Managcr-NIi
Affiliate Agreement Customer
Service/Accounting Manager-NH
Affi l ia te Agreement Customer
Service/Accounting Manager-Nil

Account #

17-18-03 186

920-01-03-00

903-03-00-00

Qty

0.26

6.04

0.78

Rate

37.79

37.79

37.79

Amount

9.83

228.25

29.48

Subtotal $267.56

Balance Due $267.56

Please Make Checks Payable to New England Service Company.
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AfezaJQ Water CwnpaoyrFebnjary 201 9

02/19/20W
02/19/20)9
02/19/201°
02/20/2019
02/21/2019
02/22/2019
W/IM019
02/19/2019
02/MC019
02/21/2019
02/22/2019
02/19/2019
02/19(2019
02/20/2019
02/20/2019
OMICOI9
02/21/2019
02/22/2019
02/19/2019
02/19/2019
02/19/2019
02/20/2019
02/203019
02/21/2019
02/21/2019
02/22/JW9

TMH jUdBHWktwCi.W-rrFctraar, 2019

ABENAKI WATER COMPANY
LAKELAND MANAGEMENT CQMPANYrLMC Scwo- teOTeJD- LMC Later
LAKELAND MANAGEMENT COMPANYiMC Water boon^PD- LMC Labor
LAKELAND MANAGEMENT COMPANY:LMC Waccr btomctPD- LMC Labor
LAKELAND MANAGEMENT COMPANYiMC Water locoocPD- LMC Labor
LAKELAND MANAGEMENT COM! ANYtLMC Water kcoowPD- LMC Labor
LAKELAND MANAGEMENT COMPANY JO- LMC Labor
LAKOASID MANAOEMENT COMPANYJ>D- LMC Ubw
LAKELAND MANAGEMENT COMPANYrPD- LMC Labor
LAKELAND MANAGEMENT COMPANYJB- LMC Labor
LAKELAND MANAGEMENT COMPANY J>D- LMC Later
Rosebtook Wattr Sy9£fn
Roscbrook Water SrateraJ'D- AWC Labor RB
Rosdxoolt Water SyswrPD- AWC Labor RE *"»
RosoWook Wattr SystcmJ»D- AWC Labor RB
Rose&roofc Water SysloirJPD- AWC Labor RB
Roscbrook Wafier SystcnJ'D- AWC Labor RB
P.osttax* Watu Syrom PO- AWC Labor RB
WHITE ROCK WATER COMJAIOTD- AWC Labor WR
WHITE ROCK WATER COMJWftTO- AWC Labot WR
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WHITE ROCK WATER COMPANY:PD- AWC Labor WR
WHITE ROCK WATER COMPANY:PD- AWC Labor WR

Ssiary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Saiaiy
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salair
Salary-
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Salary
Salaiy
Salary
Salary
Sabuy
Salary
Salary

0.50
2.00
100
1.50
i2f
ZOO
OJS
OJ5
OJ5
azs
1.00
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uo
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225
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90343-00-00
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903-024040
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920414240
903424040
920414240
903-02-35-00
020414240

OJ3
2.10
2.10
US
2.36
2.00
0.26

0.26
0.26

L05. .? r>f

0.26
2-J6
2.10
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